

No. 21-16791

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

PASCUA YAQUI TRIBE, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, et al.,
Defendants-Appellees,

ARIZONA ROCK PRODUCTS ASSOCIATION, et al.,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellants,

CHANTELL SACKETT and MICHAEL SACKETT,
Intervenors-Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of Arizona (No. 4:20-cv-00266-RM)

**MOTION TO DISMISS APPEAL
FOR LACK OF APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

BRUCE GELBER
Deputy Assistant Attorney General

ROBERT J. LUNDMAN
Attorney
Environment & Natural Resources Division
U.S. Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7415
Washington, D.C. 20044
(202) 514-2496
robert.lundman@usdoj.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
BACKGROUND.....	1
A. The Clean Water Act and the Agencies’ “Waters of the United States” Rules	1
B. Procedural History.....	5
ARGUMENT	8
I. Because the Order does not dispose of all of the claims, it is not appealable as a final order.	9
II. The Order is not appealable by Business Intervenors as a final order because it remands to the Agencies for further proceedings.....	11
III. The Order is not appealable as an injunction pursuant to 28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1).....	13
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Alsea Valley All. v. Dep’t of Com.,
358 F.3d 1181 (9th Cir. 2004)8, 11-13

Chacon v. Babcock,
640 F.2d 221 (9th Cir. 1981)8, 9

Crow Indian Tribe v. United States,
965 F.3d 662 (9th Cir. 2020) 11-13

Nat’l Wildlife Fed’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.,
886 F.3d 803 (9th Cir. 2018) 12

Navajo Nation v. Regan,
__ F. Supp. 3d __, No. 20-CV-602-MV/GJF, 2021 WL 4430466
(D.N.M. Sept. 27, 2021)..... 4

Pit River Tribe v. U.S. Forest Serv.,
615 F.3d 1069 (9th Cir. 2010) 11

Rapanos v. United States,
547 U.S. 715 (2006) 2

Romoland Sch. Dist. v. Inland Empire Energy Ctr., LLC,
548 F.3d 738 (9th Cir. 2008) 9

Sierra Club v. Dep’t of Agric.,
716 F.3d 653 (D.C. Cir. 2013) 14

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Sherman,
646 F.3d 1161 (9th Cir. 2011) 11

Solid Waste Agency of N. Cook Cnty. v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs,
531 U.S. 159 (2001) 2

United States v. Gila Valley Irr. Dist.,
859 F.3d 789 (9th Cir. 2017) 9, 10

United States v. Riverside Bayview Homes, Inc.,
474 U.S. 121 (1985) 2

United States v. Orr Water Ditch Co.,
391 F.3d 1077 (9th Cir.2004) 14

Statutes and Court Rules

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1, 8-11, 13, 14

28 U.S.C. § 1292(a)(1) 1, 9, 13, 14

Clean Water Act

33 U.S.C. § 1251 1

33 U.S.C. § 1311(a) 2

33 U.S.C. § 1362(7) 2

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) 8-10

Regulations

33 C.F.R. § 328.3(a) (1987) 2

40 C.F.R. § 232.2(q) (1988) 2

39 Fed. Reg. 12,115 (Apr. 3, 1974) 2

42 Fed. Reg. 37,122 (July 19, 1977) 2

80 Fed. Reg. 37,054 (June 29, 2015) 2

84 Fed. Reg. 56,626 (Oct. 22, 2019) 3

85 Fed. Reg. 22,250 (Apr. 21, 2020) 3, 4

86 Fed. Reg. 41,911 (Aug. 4, 2021) 4

86 Fed. Reg. 69,732 (Dec. 7, 2021) 4, 13

Other Authorities

15A Charles Alan Wright, Arthur R. Miller & Edward H. Cooper,
Federal Practice and Procedure: Jurisdiction and Related Matters § 3914.7
(2d ed. 1991)10
